adopted in determining the fair value of the
Group’s network distribution assets:

i. Network assets have been valued on a
going concern basis;

ii. Cost of Capital: Regulatory Weighted
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) has
been assessed at 7.51% with an overall
allowable rate of return of 8.50%;

iii. Revenue is based on the current pricing
applying the CPI-X methodology (with X
= 0 for the next 5 year regulatory
period. For the second regulatory period
X is set at 1%);

iv. In-fi ll growth being new connections
to existing infrastructure is based
on a conservative assessment of
Management forecasts;

v. Costs were based on 2010 forecasts;

vi. A discount rate (WACC) of 7.79% has
been used in discounting the present
value of expected cash fl ows;

vii. Infl ation and the terminal growth rate
have both been applied at 2.5%.

Valuation Sensitivity

The nature of the valuation methodology
adopted provides that a small number of
key variables can have a signifi cant value
impact. The key sensitivities are provided
below with the forecast impact on value as
the result of the possible identifi ed change.

Key
Variable

Change Value
Impact

($million)

Horizon WACC
(7.79%)

+ / - 0.25% -3.9 +4.3

Allowable
Rate of Return
(8.5%)

+ / - 0.25% -5.5 +7.2

Organic
growth as
% total
forecast
growth (50%)

+ / - 25% -8.2 +8.7

Regulatory
Price Change
(CPI – X)

+ / - 1% -8.5 +8.9

56 57

For the year ended 31 March 2012 For the year ended 31 March 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements
HORIZON ENERGY DISTRIBUTION LIMITED HORIZON ENERGY DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

Less than
1 year

Between
1 and 2 years

Between
2 and 5 years

Over
5 years

31 March 2012 $000 $000 $000 $000

GROUP

Trade and Other Payables 4,406 - - -
Bank Overdrafts and Loans - 19,000 6,825 -
Derivatives
  -  Infl ows (638) (634) (1,378) (543)
  -  Outfl ows 1,276 1,238 2,587 1,068

5,044   19,604   8,034 525

PARENT

Trade and Other Payables 3,330 - - -
Bank Overdrafts and Loans - 19,000 6,825 -
Derivatives

  -  Infl ows (638) (634) (1,378) (543)

  -  Outfl ows 1,276 1,238 2,587 1,068

3,968 19,604 8,034 525

31 March 2011

GROUP

Trade and Other Payables 3,861  -  -  -
Bank Overdrafts and Loans   9,687   18,147   -  -
Derivatives
  -  Infl ows   (979)   (958)   (2,636)   (1,534)
  -  Outfl ows   1,536   1,308   3,015   1,715

   14,105   18,497   379   181

PARENT

Trade and Other Payables   3,721  -  -  -
Bank Overdrafts and Loans   9,687   18,147   -  -
Derivatives
  -  Infl ows   (979)   (958)   (2,636)   (1,534)
  -  Outfl ows   1,536   1,308   3,015   1,715

   13,965   18,497   379   181

4. Financial Risk Management continued...
  Refer to Note 19 Bank Loans for

classifi cations of borrowings and facilities
available. In the table above cash fl ows
relating to bank loans are presented in
accordance with facility maturity dates.

D. Capital Risk Management

The Group manages its capital structure
and makes adjustments to it in light of
economic conditions and business
requirements. Total capital is calculated as
‘equity’ shown in the Balance Sheet plus net
debt. To maintain or adjust the existing
structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return

[…]

d at 31 March 2012 or

nts in accordance
true and fair view of
ors determine are
m material

sed on our audit. We
ng (New Zealand) and
ply with relevant
assurance about

e amounts and
the auditors’
of the financial
s, the auditors
paration of financial
, in order to design
purpose of
internal control. An
ed and the
esentation of the

priate to provide a

Limited or any of its
ders of other
pendence as auditors

79

PricewaterhouseCoopers, 188 Q
T: +64 (9) 355 8000, F: +64 (9)

Quay Street, Private Bag 92162, Auckland 1142, New Zeala
355 8001, www.pwc.com/nz and

82 83

Analysis of Shareholder by Location
as at 31 May 2012

Name Number of Shares Percentage of Shares

Eastern Bay Energy Trust 19,316,130 77.29

Marlborough Lines
Limited 3,393,826 13.58

Substantial Security Holders
According to notices given to the Company under the Securities
Markets Act 1988, as at 31 May 2012 the following were
substantial security holders in the Company. In terms of the Act,
the number of shares and percentages shown adjacent are as
last advised to Horizon Energy by the substantial security holder
and may not be their current holding.

Shareholders Shares

 Number Percentage Number Percentage

Bay of Plenty 1,440 78.77% 20,719,781 82.91%

Auckland 128 7.02% 260,666 1.05%

Waikato 56 3.06% 82,898 0.33%

Wellington 38 2.08% 131,734 0.53%

Christchurch 11 0.60% 41,820 0.17%

Blenheim 1 0.05% 3,472,059 13.89%

Dunedin 11 0.60% 10,950 0.04%

Other 120 6.56% 257,974 1.03%

New Zealand 1,805 98.74% 24,977,882 99.95%

Overseas 23 1.26% 13,503 0.05%

Total Holders
by Location

1,828 100% 24,991,385 100%

Shareholders Shares

Number Percentage Number Percentage

1 to 499 197 10.78% 60,315 0.24%

500 to 999 1,189 65.04% 688,192 2.76%

1,000 to 4,999 362 19.80% 692,529 2.77%

5,000 to 9,999 50 2.74% 310,204 1.24%

10,000 to 49,999 27 1.48% 383,192 1.53%

50,000 to 99,999 1 0.05% 68,764 0.28%

100,000 to 499,999 - - - -

500,000 to 999,999 - - - -

1,000,000 and over 2 0.11% 22,788,189 91.18%

Total 1,828 100% 24,991,385 100%

Spread of Security Holders
as at 31 May 2012

0.06%0.07%0.08%0.10%

0.16%0.28%13.89%

Shareholders’
Statistics

Name Benefi cially Held Non-Benefi cially Held

31 Mar 2012 31 Mar 2011 31 Mar 2012 31 Mar 2011

R.B. Tait - - - -

J. McDonald - - - -

C.P. Boyle - - - -

A.E. de Farias - - - -

0.05%

77.29%
Eastern Bay Energy Trust

19,316,130

Marlborough Lines
Limited

3,472,059

RW White
68,764

Key Group
Limited
39,455

Custodial Services
Limited
24,500

AB Herdman
20,340

PBR Knyvett
20,000

MO Bailey
16,500

AR Twaites
16,500

JP Morgan
15,000

Investment Custodial
Services Limited

14,811

Investment Custodial
Services Limited

14,810

HR Reynolds
13,000

Ronaki Limited